The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Volume 34 - No. 2 Whole No. 181 November - December, 2005

Grand Trunk Railway Station, Maxville, Ont. 401,151

In thisissue, we revisit a hammer study, which was last published in the May-June, 2001 newsl etter, for
the various C.P.Ry. West of Winnipeg postmarks. Bob L ane has done some remarkable work in updating
the study and requests assistance in determining if any of these cancellations were used on branch lines, in
addition to the main line between Winnipeg and Moose Jaw.

The postmarks used on the eastern section of the Canada Atlantic Railway are reviewed, with re-
quests by the editor for study group members to report their holdings.

Cancellations used on the Northern Alberta Railways Company and its predecessors are also studied,
with more requests for study group member assistance to fill in the blanks.

ChrisAnstead, our Secretary-Treasurer, isincluding hisannual report with the mailing of this newslet-
ter. Also included in the mailing is Update #1 from Brian Stalker, for his popular new book, Travelling
Post Office Postmarks of Newfoundland & Labrador.

Arier 5 days return to
Eaneda - Atlafic - leus?a;‘y',
OTTAWA, ONT.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 1908



uasedde ||ns aq Aew porsad pue ,.@,, 8yi Jo uoiiod wonog sy ‘ex11s syl Jo Aljenb syl uo Buipuadaq ‘siswiwey JuaIdyIp g ‘L Z-HY Se palsi| AlJswioo

M'3 | 10/,0/668T 50/50/S68T umouun ol I 0e-4Y

1SVA'M'3 | 60/.0/006T ZZ/TT/L68T 6T/70/S68T "D - _ 0e-4Y
/6'2'M'3 | €2/60/0T6T 92/20/668T 20/90/568T € [eo0] 1 62-d

34 ‘M ‘3 '1SIM ISV3 | 02/90/L06T 62/90/668T 20/90/568T Z o0 I 62-4Y
I1Sva‘'3 | €1/0T/668T 1Z/90/S68T 20/90/568T T [207] _ 62-4Y
M'3'1SIM‘ISV3 | 02/60/S06T ¥2/€0/968T panowsas 4., 11X .q8z-1Y
1SAM 'ISV3 | 02/2T/268T LT/20/T68T umouun 'a 11X 08z-4d

M'3 | ST/90/006T 80/10//88T umouBun ko) X q8z-dy

M3 | 0./€0/68T 02/50/.88T 9T/20/988T o) XI 08z-4d

M'3 | €1/90/006T 22/90//88T 9T/20/988T o) HIA 08z-4d

1SaM'ISVA | /2/S0/668T 80/€0/.88T 60/60/£88T bo) IA q8z-dy
1SAM'ISVA | £2/20/668T T€/20/988T 60/60/588T o) A 08z-4d

1SaIM ‘ISVa | 50/.0/868T ZT/€0/888T umouuN ‘g Al 08z-4d

96 ‘M '3 ‘ISAM ISV | 22/90/S06T 92/S0/88T 20/80/88T ‘g 1l qgz-dy
1SAM'ISVA | 12/80/006T £T/80/88T 20/80/88T ‘g I 08z-4d

M '3 1SIM‘ISV3 | TO/OT/H06T Z1/80/288T 02/20/288T € oN _ 08z-4d
3'1SaIM 'ISV3 | TT/S0/006T ¥2/80/288T 20/10/288T Z I egz-uy
3'1SIM 'ISV3 | 0S/90/006T 0T/20/288T 20/10/288T T _ egz-uy
epIpu| adi ay3 aYeq Joold BWwuwreH Bunsi

"UoISN|OU09 Jeyl 01 MojpnT] pa] aAey Aew sjooud ,.Q,, 8yl J0 uonipuod pabewep ‘1ood a8y 834y} 10U ‘Jswwey ,.d,, dUO AJUO SeM 81ay] Teyl pue 1SIXa 10U Saop

|X Jawwey ‘q8z-yy 1eyl papnjouod sey ay ‘uonippe uj ‘paAowsal ,.d,, 8y} 40 1SOW UM ‘|1X Jawwey ‘q8z-dy Aj[enioe sem ‘/z-4y se anbojeied ayi ul paisl|

AllBWI0) Sem Yo Iym Jawiley ay) Jeyl sem ABA0JSIP 31ge10u 1SOW S1H "Syfewisod asay) JO U011991(00 abfe| S1Y JO uoifeuiwexa pa|reiep ‘njofed ybnoiy) YJom
SIY) paoueApe A[1ealb mou Sey aue T 11870y "B smau TO0Z ‘aunc-Ae A 8yl ul Apnis ayl Jo uoisian patepdn ue paysiignd Ae uo) ssoy 'seue smeu dnolb Apnis
‘Od'd 686T “Ae|A pue G86T ‘AInC ay ul paysiignd pue mo|pn T sIme 1 Aq pateuifilio sem suoie|poued BadIuuIA JO 19N A d "D snolreA ay) Jo Apnissiy L

Apnis BwWWweH 0S-YY pue 62-1Y ‘8Z2-dd - Badiuuipn jo 19 A4 d D

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Page 1909



'94NINJ U1 paYeISUIBI 8( 01 ||A JoWieH Joy Bummolfe ‘paurels.l ssimisylo ussq sey Bulisqunu
Jawwrey reuifilio ayy Ing ApNIs Y] WO ) PAOLLIBI Usa( SBY 1| SISIXe | |A BWWeH ‘g8z-dy Jow o) 8y 1ey) 90USPIAS OU S1 8JaY) ey pap10sp Usad sey 11 1eyl 810N

¢ v -V ¢t ¢ +9 8 g + / g -8 wuw g¢ "0- Il 0g-dd
IZI] v v 1214 ¢ts | +21 . ¢St v | +2T9 -9 | +Z2T L ww g2 "0- I 0e-dd
1Z0% 1Z'R> + ¢ + G - L -v | +2MT S € -9 wwee | €. |l 6¢-dd
+ZMT v ¢t € ¢t ¢ ¢t g + / + v +9 +€ | +ZMT8S wwee | ¢ .o i 6¢-dd
+ZMT Vv ¢t € vt ¢ + G L 14 9 € 7] wweg | T [edoT] I 6¢-dd
+ 2T S (41" % 1414 ¢t 9 ¢/l 8 S L S (41 ww g2 'd X 08c-dd
¢ v 1% v ¢ ¢t 9 ¢/l 8 S L v S v/l 8 ww g¢ po) X 08c-dd
-G ¢ v € 1Z1A 6 ¢ v ¢t 9 -2l S 8 ww g¢ po) XI 08c-dd
U] ¢ v +¢M ¢ | +219 v/l 8 ¢ v - L S [41A ww g¢ D A 08c-dd
+ 2T S S € | +2¢2MT9 ¢/l 8 -G L S -8 ww g¢ po) IN 08c-dd
+ G ¢ v - € L | +2¢T8 S L +¢TVv (+21L ww g¢ po) TAN 08c-dd
+ZMT S -G € Vit L | +2/16 v S L | +¢MT§S v/l 8 ww g¢ d Al 08c-dd
7] ¢ v + € -8 vl 6 -9 + . 17U -8 wiw g2 d 11 08c-dd
S 41" % -€ L 6 + G + / 12 ¢/l 8 ww g2 ‘d Il 08c-dd
+ZMT Vv + v +¢ZM¢ | +2M19 + 8 -2l v ¢l 9 g [41A ww g2 €oN I a8c-dd
+ZMT9 ¢t g -ZM € 8 + 0T 9 ¢/l 8 9 6 ww /¢ 4 Il ©gZ-dd
L -9 +ZMT € vl 8 o] +2/M S -8 7R ¢/l 8 ww /¢ T I ©gZ-dd
| y b } E) p 2 q e ’el1q BwweH | bunsig

e

T_Hl
Od4dINNIM =

=

}

O 1S=

M e

Apnis JBwweH 0g-dY pue 62-dd ‘8z-HY

ﬂ
d O

Page 1910

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



" || JowwreH ‘0S-4y Se |jpm se ‘aJay umoys ajduexs
1091100 8y} pepin0Id Sy aueT 148qoy ||| JewweH A|[enioe sem pue 199.1100U1 SeMm APNiS SIY) JO SUOISISA JS11.Jes Ul UMOUS A | JWLWeH ‘0gzyy 1o} uoire.isn||i sy reyl 810N

[I-H 0€-dd I-H 0g-4dd [1-H 62-d4d [I-H 62-4d I-H 6¢-4d

9IS puodesS |IX-H g82-dd

2 w2
\Z Sﬁo%

@Qow@.

X-H 08¢-dd XI-H 0a8¢-dd [MA-H 482-dd IA-H 482-"dd A-H 08¢-dd

€8 10} 10112 3Tep JEaA

[I-H B8Z-dd «

'
£ 16D

oz 3473

Z 1SV3 S
gk@

ApniS BwweH 0S-¥Y pue 6z2-¥Y ‘gZ-dYd - Badiuuipn Jo 19 AY d D

B

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Page 1911



Canada Atlantic Railway

MONTREAL AND OTTAWA-—via Grand Trunk and

Canada Atla.nt.ic Ba.ilways.

No. 11| No. 9 Miles G. T Ry. No. 1{|No. 12|
Exp | Exp I STATIONS, Exp | Exp
PM. | AM. Ar Lv| A.M. |PN ]-

...... 820 11 35 0|Montreal .....| +9 00| 16 00|...... ......
................. 1.50(8t. Henri.... ..| *9 07 “60‘1
7.82 Lachine ... ..
10.12|Dorval . ......

12.58 Valois-ville ...
............ R 14.48/Pointe Claire .
...... s 5.48 Beaconsfield ..

742

10 58.
24,25

.| 3457
37.48

1
20.55|8te, Anne,.....

.| 20.00|Cedars
| 31.06/8t. Dominique...

Vaudreuil . ...

Riviere Rouge..
Coteau Jc (G.T.)

9 35
9 -ul

635
*6 41

i C. A, Ry.
STATIONS,

e

| 87.74

41.54
43,84
48.64
| 53.24
60.74
67.44
72,14
78.04
86.14
8 41| 93.64
$ 31| 98.64

CoteauJe.(C.A,)
5t. Polycarpe ..

Ste. Justine ..
Glen Robertson.
Alexandria ...
Greenfield ....
Maxville ......|
Moose Creek ., |
Casselman .. .
South Indian ,
Bearbrook ,,,.

8t, Polycarpe Jof.

.| *8 20| 104.64|Eastman’s ....| .| *9 2211 12| .. .
18 00| 115.64|Ottawa ....... 12'30| 945 1135, ...
AM. | |Lv Ar| PM. | P.M. | AM.

t Daily, except Sunday. * Flag Stations, trains stop only on signal.

Buffet Parlor Cars on all trains between Montreal and Ottawa,

Can. Atlantic Ry. No. 2 will stop at intermediate stations to leave passengers
coming from points on the G, T. Ry.

Grand Trunk Railway Public Timetable - July 1890

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

D Swanton

?
St. Albans

Burlington

On September 13, 1882, a 78 mile long section of the Canada Atlantic Railway was completed
between Coteau and Ottawa. On July 1, 1883, the railway reached a further 2 miles to Coteau Landing. In
1884, the line was extended another 43 miles, from Clark Island, opposite Coteau, to Lacolle, Quebec. An
8 mile extension from Lacolle, across the United States boundary, to East Alburgh was completed in 1888.

In 1899, the CanadaAtlantic Railway took over the Ottawa, Arnprior & Parry Sound Railway. The
railway post office service on that western section of the line, between Ottawa and Parry Sound and Depot
Harbour, was examined in the September-October, 2001 newsletter. This study looks at the cancellations
used on the castern section.

Page 1912



Canada Atlantic Railway

Thefirst postmarks used on the railway named only the railway and not the terminals. Since | have only
seen examples of listings RR-11 and RR-10 which originated on the line between Ottawa and Coteau
Junction, | speculate that the railway post office service did not operate, south-east of Coteau Junction. |
would be very interested in readers reporting any such use beyond Coteau.

B L"?,@
oy EAST A
IMR 19D
£ 85 .3
Q=
IIIIIM (./ *
RR-11 RR-13 RR-14 RR-10
Proof Date - 1882/01/02 Proof Date - 1887/09/28 Proof Date - 1890/06/06 Proof Date - 1894/02/06
ERD - 1883/01/22 No reported use ERD - 1891/04/27 ERD - 1894/02/22
LRD - 1894/01/30 LRD - 1895/10/13 LRD - 1904/04/05
Indicia - E, W, EAST, WEST Indicia- E, W Indicia - E, W, EAST?

In October,1905, the full C.A.Ry. system was purchased by the Grand Trunk Railway and a new
postmark was placed in use for a service, which operated over the former Canada Atlantic Railway be-
tween Ottawa and Coteau Junction and between Coteau Junction and Montreal over that section of the
Toronto-Montreal Grand Trunk Railway main line. The intermediate Coteau Junction station name was
used to differentiate these cancellations from those being used on the C.P.R. between Montreal and Ot-
tawa.

Q-75 Q-74
Proof Date - unknown Proof Date - 1919/03/19
ERD - 1905/10/07 ERD - 1919/05/12
LRD - 1919/03/21 LRD - 1922/07/20
Indicia- 1, 4, 22, 23, 25, 37, 48, 51 Indicia - 48, 51, 151

In 1922, two new hammers were proof struck for the run. Hammer | appears to have been used continu-
ously from 1922 until 1960, by which time it was badly worn. | have one example of hammer Il used on
September 4, 1924 with train number indicium 51, then it seems to have been shelved, until it resurfaced in
1961, as areplacement for Hammer I. Judging from the sharp, unworn lettering, hammer 11 saw very little
use before 1961. The editor isinterested in reports of pre 1961 dates for hammer 11.

Q-73 Hammer | Q-73 Hammer 11
Proof Date - 1922/09/29 Proof Date - 1922/09/29
ERD - 19227 Only First Period Date - 1924/09/04, Indicium 51
LRD - 1960/08/26 Second Period ERD - 1961/08/02
Indicia- 2, 48, 51, 151 Second Period LRD - 1963/08/15

Second Period Indicium - 4

Train number indicia 31, 43 and 46 have also been reported for the listing, hammer unknown. Reports
of these train numbers are therefore requested. The ERD for the listing is 1922/10/29, hammer unknown.

Page 1913 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



1661 LT 1840120 - S|gRBWLL JNand SABMIEY BUSGNY UISULON

|ﬂ|f||I

._ o ___ o/, Lﬁjmqq .wU.n..«m I —. . - .quLEmU_M Jw...mqq.““t.;@wm&u}y
\ kw. ) @ psunuplopy = \ : .
R e " A n ﬂ. - / 4..0 .w_.» .&q Nrw y -
¥ ) : @ ] : SN\ Ronps7 e .
. e 2\ o = e\, ¥ o PljoLe il
SR . AW -l SAVMTIVY
. 1 S N ~ =

S & «vmv i Fal - 4 f
N 0\ ; ov@ nww Ly, nQIN ..||..Q hr - { “og
) : & Nwl.k&&.\qg &, \ [d Sozvi Avozanng. | - o
; A2l \Bry Fmgsuraggle. S .V.U.W,M.M;ufu \ y TIeNO —La s
i o

B I NU3H LYON

- A1 FTVaNOG,
iy S n % : y‘ <. 2%, \ o.o‘u.a...\\._t\%
| AN ! TS Nl = A Qswovaw |
] VR I e A 7 7vamos7
% Sa7IS ONIGNVT §O SLTOITIV
¥ SNOILYLS OIQVY L.ADD WOT

AgSNg
AETHOPESHy & D\ v 77/ Ad
bhouww.,.ﬂbﬁ - .- .- SIANIT GILDINOYS
g 1 ECNEOE ANO/LYEFS0 N SINIT

—aNITQAT—

- aIAKunog : (Y O\ 750/0mo

o WL o TV

2 - (]
¥ oaE T A2 Oavaruuvg e

y'S
W

FAVTS EFSSET - SHS

Ll

FIZNTY Nl
&\4-9 t.«uqxh«c\” ,W% J&M.MWMQVVD. 0.....0

4. §'»ﬁm A

11107,

Northern Alberta Railwa

aS
Ve

Ny
. s } "
Ty VRN SRS G
(Y . 1] AT I altad
70 %) o W LLWEG (Y SSby
TNYT p - el :ﬁa.e .... @Awe&av D)« R0 “
azns 166y ) & . N & ww”....oqeg“wﬂ_ I Kanns
o= ~ o 5!
Aq y #. H 3 £ s o =y
FIAIY Fov7o W % n‘ﬁvv

g

)
SANVS m:Oz_za..m_m

| _#

!
4

Page 1914

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



Northern Alberta Railways
The Edmonton, Dunvegan & British Columbia Railway was incorporated in 1907, to build from Edmon-
ton, to a point at or near Dunvegan and then to a point at or near, Fort George, B.C. Construction began in
1912, but the line did not reach Dunvegan. It stopped at Spirit River, with a branch south from Rycroft to
Grand Prairie, which was completed in 1916. In 1924, a 15 mile extension was completed to Wembley and in
1928, a further 24 miles was built to Hythe. In 1930, the Northern Alberta Railways Company completed the
line to Dawson Creek.

Two hammers were made using the railway name but there are no reports of them being used.

W38l Hammer 1
Only known from proof

W-381 Hammer 2
Only known from proof

Thefirst R.PO. service on the railway was between Edmonton and Spirit River. There are 3 hammers for the
listing but | have only seen hammer 2 used. Reports of hammers 1 and 3 are requested. Direction indicium W is
known for the listing; hammer unreported. The ERD for the listing is 1922/07/04; the LRD for the listing is
1928/09/27.

W44 Hammer 1 W44 Hammer 2 W44 Hammer 3
Proof Date - 1922/06/02 Proof Date - 1922/06/02 Proof Date - 1922/06/02
ERD - unknown ERD - 1922/07/26 ERD - unknown
LRD - unknown LRD - 1928/08/11 LRD - unknown
Indicia - unknown Indicia- E Indicia - unknown

The Edmonton-Spirit River run was replaced by the Edmonton-Wembley run in 1928. There are also three
hammers for this listing, al of them reported as used. Direction indiciaN, S, E and W have been reported as
well as train number 2. The editor requests indicia and date reports for these hammers. The ERD for the listing
is 1928/11/15; the LRD for the listing is 1935/06/22.

W46 Hammer 1 W-46 Hammer 2 W-46 Hammer 3
Proof Date - 1928/10/16 Proof Date - 1928/10/16 Proof Date - 1928/10/16
ERD - 1929/08/14 ERD - 1929/10/26 ERD - 1930/09/08
LRD - 1934/02/03 LRD - 1930/08/18 LRD - 1935/05/15

Indicia-N, S E Indicia- N, S Indicia- S 2

The Central Canada Railway was incorporated in 1913, to build a line from Winagami Junction, just
west of McLennan, to Peace River Crossing. Construction was completed in 1916. The line was progressively
extended, first 23 milesto Berwyn, in 1921, another 13 miles to Whitelaw in 1924 and another 14 miles to
Fairview in 1928. In 1930, the Northern Alberta Railways Company completed the line to Hines Creek, an
additional 16 miles.

Page 1915 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



Northern Alberta Railways
The McLennan-Hines Creek railway post office run was instituted in 1939. Two hammers were used ini-
tially, with train number indicia 5 and 6, followed by a third hammer in 1943, which used a S direction indicium
initially and a 5 and 6 train number indicium later. Train 5 reports for hammers 2 and 3 are requested. ERD for
listing W-72 is 1939/02/17; LRD for listing W-72 is 1959/03/24.

W-72 Hammer 1 WL72 Hammer 2 WE72A Hammer 3
Proof Date - 1938/10/20 Proof Date - 1938/10/20 Proof Date - 1942/10/03
ERD - 1943/10/05 ERD - 1944/09/30 ERD - 1943/02/09
LRD - 1958/09/04 LRD - 1955/07/05 LRD - 1959/06/27
Indicia- 5, 6 Indicia - 6 Indicia- S 6

The Edmonton, Dunvegan & British Columbia Railway and the Central Canada Railway were built
and operated by J.D. McArthur Co. of Winnipeg, until 1920, when, due to financial difficulties, the Alberta
Provincial Government took over the two lines and entered into a 5 year agreement with the Canadian Pacific
Railway to operate them. The C.PR. continued operation until November 1926, when the Provincial Govern-
ment took over operation of the lines, as well as the Alberta & Great Waterways Railway (Carbondale -
Waterways), which had been completed the previous year. In 1927, the Pembina Valley Railway was con-
structed from Busby to Barrhead.

The Alberta Government accepted a joint offer from the Canadian Pacific Railway and Canadian Na-
tional Railways, to purchase the four lines and in January, 1929, the Northern Alberta Railways Company
was federally incorporated as a separate company.

The Edmonton-Dawson Creek railway mail service replaced the Edmonton-Wembley run in 1935 and lasted
until 1959. The first three hammers used are listed as W-38, with indiciaE, W, N, S, 1 and 2. The editor re-
quests reports of indicia not shown here for these three hammers. ERD for listing W-38 is 1935/07/12; LRD for
listing W-38 is 1960/03/25.

Additional hammers, listed as W-37, were placed in usein 1942. ERD for thislisting is 1942/12/31; the
LRD is 1960/04/29.

W38 Hammer 1 W38 Hammer 2 W-38 Hammer 3
Proof Date - 1935/06/21 Proof Date - 1935/06/21 Proof Date - 1935/06/21
ERD - 1935/12/14 ERD - 1936/11/10 ERD - 1940/02/03
LRD - 1958/07/28 LRD - 1958/01/24 LRD - 1957/06/10
Indicia-E, 1, 2 Indicia-N, S, 1, 2 Indicia- S, 1, 2

W37 Hammer 4 W37 Hammer 5 W-37 Hammer 6 W37 Hammer 7
Proof Date - 1942/12/10 Proof Date - 1942/12/10 Proof Date - 1942/12/10 Proof Date - 1943/12/29
ERD - 1947/09/15 ERD - 1946/08/27 ERD - 1950/06/13 ERD - 1950/01/26
LRD - 1959/05/13 LRD - 1958/07/25 LRD - 1959/05/12 LRD - 1957/06/18
Indicia- 1, 2 Indicia- 1, 2 Indicia- 1, 2 Indicia- 1, 2

The catalogue lists train number indicium 3 and direction indicium E for W-37. The editor requests reports
of these two indicia, both which he considers to be doubtful.
The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 1916



Northern Alberta Railways

NORTHERN ALBERTA RAILWAYS

EDMONTON, McLENNAN AND GRANDE PRAIRIE

Read Down

Read Up

No. 1
Daily

Sat.

Except Miles

Northern Alberta Rys.
STATIONS

No, 2
Daily
Except
Mon.

o e 83 GBS
NHONRADO TR O

=1 ¢
Sk

=3
0w
[

357.0
862.2
362.2

367.0 |..

CalomimanDD DD o

Lv Edmonton Ar
(Edm. Station, 100th §t.)
...Edmonton Junction...
Dunvegan Yards.....

r} ..McLennan..

Winagami,
.Donnelly..

£ Spirit River. &

_Grande Prairie ......

A.M.
B.50 ...

ey
-1
@
=

5.44 |....

B O B DD PO S0 G0 00 00 00 ©O ke e i T LR TN
OO b O bt 0O i O DO DO s O e O OO L

DXO e DRWD I =] S =10 5

-
R Y T
Hm—om—ﬂogmm

P.M.
Daily
Except
Sun.

EQUIPMENT—Trains 1 and 2: First Class Coaches, Standard
Sleepers, Edmonton and Dawson Creek.

| NORTHERN ALBERTA RAILWAYS

DIMSDALE, HYTHE AND DAWSON CREEI(

Read Down d Up
No. 1 No, 2
Daily Northern Alberta Rys. | Daily
Except | Miles STATIONS Except
Sun. Sun.
AM, | P.M.
10:14 | 415.7 4:55 | ...
10:26 | 422.0 4:43 |..
10:38 | 428.2 4:32 | .
10:62 | 43B.7 4:18 (.
€11:03 | 440.6 f 4:10].
11:13 | 445.3 4:01 |..

| 11:28 | 454.4 3:48 |.

| E11:43 | 463.4 3:32 |.
12:03 | 472.3 f 3:12 |.
£12:17 | 479.6 f 2:58 ..
12:34 | 489.2 | ... 2:41 |,
12:45 | 495.2 |Ar Dawson Creek Lv, 2:30 |..
P.M. P.M.
Daily Daily

Ex.Sun. Ex.Sun. i

McLENNAN, PEA

CE RIVER AND HINES CREEK

No. 5 No. 6
Tues. Northern Alberta Rys. | Tues.
Thurs. | Miles STATIONS Thurs.
Sat. Sat.
A.M. . P.M.
4:10 | 267.1 McLennan Ar 10.50
4:16 | 268.4 |.......... Winagami.. . 10:458
f4:29 | 278.6 | ....Roxana.. f10:31 | .
£ 4:63 | 286.0 | Sprmshurn f10:03 |.
5:11 | 2926 | : 9:44
5:26 | 298.8 9:27
5:50 | 810.2 f 9:02 | .
6:14 | 317.0 B8:24
7:10 | 826.2 . 7:46 | .
7:26 | 833.7 | 7:22 |
7:58 | 339.7 | 7:04 | .
8:23 | 345.9 6:49 | .
8:40 | 8563.1 6:32 |..
8:58 | 360.2 6:14 | .
9:16 | 865.8 5:54 ..
9:50| 878.2 1. ........ 5:35
10:10 | 381.8 |Ar Hines Creek 5:15
A.M. P.M.
Tues. Tues.
Thurs. Thurs.
Sat. Sat.

EQUIPMENT—Trains 5 and 6: First Class Coaches and Stand-
ard Sleepers, MeLennan and Hines Creek.

EDMONTON AND BARRHEAD

Read Down Read Up
No. 7-25 No. 26
Mixed Miles Northern Alberta Rys. Mixed
Tues. STATIONS Tues.
Fri. Fri.
A. M. (Mountain Time) P. M.
8:30 0.0 |Lv Exdmonton Note A |........
(Edm. Station-100 St.)
8:48 4.9 | ._.Edmonton Junetion..
9:15 5.6 ..Dunvegan Yards Ar| 5:50
f 9:256 9.2 ...Campbell. . .| f 5:40
9:50 19.2 Carbondale. ... 5:15
10:05 24.9 ..Morinville.. 4:50
10:25 33.4 ~...Mearns..... 4:25
10:35 35.4 ..Aleomdale.. 4:15
10:50 40.1 ..Bushy... 4:00
11:15 45.6 Arvilla.. 3:30
11:40 52.4 | Highridge - 3:05
12:05 BE.T Joiiaaiin ano o 2:40
12:30| 66.2 |Ar ‘Barrhead Lv PZ:;P
Note A—Revenue Passen-
gers transported by Motor
Car to Edmonton Station.
Tues. Tues.
Fri. Fri.

A.M.—Light Type
f—Denotes Flag Station.

Northern Alberta Railways Public Timetable October 27, 1857

P.M.—Dark Type

Newsdletter Editor -

Secretary-Treasurer,
Newsletter Mailer, Catalogue Editor -

Ross Gray, 33 George Street East, Lindsay, ON, K9V 1W6
e-mail oshrr@sympatico.ca
Chris Anstead, R.R. #1, McDonald’s Corners, ON, KOG 1M0
e-mail acropolis@superaje.com

Phone 705 324-6020

Page 1917

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




